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lthough the propagation left
something to be desired. The
2005 RTTY Roundup was a suc-
cessful contest. The operator

mixture included serious operators seek-
ing wall plaques or wall paper, folks chas-
ing Worked All States (WAS) awards and
new DXCC entities.

Roundup 2005 marked the important
crossing of the 2000 QSO barrier. And
interest in the Roundup increased again
with 30 more logs submitted over 2004.
This increase makes it an all-time high of
922 logs received (not including check
logs).

Several West Coast stations noted
working their first Europeans ever in a
RTTY contest on 80 meters.

Affiliated Club Competition
Club competition continues to expand

in the RTTY Roundup. The Northern Cali-
fornia Contest Club defended last year’s
title in the Medium Club category by again
defeating the Potomac Valley Radio Club.

On the local level the Spokane DX As-
sociation edged out The Boeing Employ-
ees ARS from St Louis.

Regional Highlights

Northeast Region
The 2004 big guns seemed absent this

year in the Northeast Region. Dennis,
NB1B, led the low power pack. May,
WA1EHK, finished second place in the re-
gion and Norman, W1BYH, claimed third
place.

Carl, WA2ETU, claimed the Single Op-
erator High Power category for the Atlan-
tic Division. Joe, NE3H, came in second
place while winning the Hudson Trophy
was Jerry, NO2T. The next two slots were
Byron, W3WKR, followed by Bill, K3SV.
Best score out of New England was Randy,
K5ZD, who was supporting his club.

Repeating in the Low Power Multi was
Wayne, N2WK, from the Atlantic Divi-
sion. Joe, N3XLS, finished in second
place. And another Multi High Power vic-

tory went to the W2YC crew this year.

Southeast Region
Out of the swamps of Louisiana, Don,

AA5AU, notched another Single Low Power
overall victory. Delta Division again took
second when Charlie, KI5XP, racked up a
good score. Virginia’s Mike, KA4RRU, had
his best effort in ten years coming in third
in the region to win the Roanoke plaque.
Another Roanoke Division operator Mike,
K4GMH, fought through coax problems to
capture the Single Operator High Power
Region honors. Bruce, W3BP, was second
and Bob, N4BP, operating WN1GIV took
third place.

Earl N5ZM and crew from Arkansas took
the Multi Low Power regional honors.
W5VZF was second followed by WC4DC
in third place. The guys from Virginia took
the W4RM call to a repeat victory in the
High Power Multi category.

Central Region
The Central Region saw Ohio’s John,

W8UL, win the Low Power single category.
Following John was Bob, N8GU, and Russ,
W8HCS. Repeating as a winner for the sec-
ond year was Steve, AI9T, in High Power
Single Operator. Second place in High
Power went to Jeff, KE9S, followed by Ron,
AB8K, in third. Sam, N8LRG, took the Low

Power Multi win in the Central Region. The
K9NS group sporting some new calls took
overall honors as the High Power Multi over-
all winners for both the contest and the re-
gion. Barry, N2BJ, finished second followed
by KE4YVD. Shelby, K4WW, moved into
high power this year and was rewarded a
fourth.

Midwest Region
Steve, KTØDX, from the mountains of

Colorado won the Low Power honors in
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Top 10 Scores
Single Operator
W/VE—Low Power
AA5AU 157,080
AD6WL 110,160
KTØDX 92,150
ABØLR 90,810
KI5XP 84,744
KE5OG 80,095
K7RE 73,425
NA5U 70,209
KA4RRU 69,500
K7MM 66,207

W/VE—High Power
AB5K 214,354
K5AM 161,172
K4GMH 155,841
W3BP 146,320
WA2ETU 141,840
WN1GIV (N4BP, op)

137,655
WW7OR (W7GG, op)

136,730
AI9T 134,444
WX4TM 134,178
W7RY 130,570

DX—Low Power
ZX2B (PY2MNL, op)

121,212
HI3TEJ 76,360
YV6BTF 66,040
SV1DPI 62,567
CT1EAT 61,097
YU7AM 55,385
USØMM 49,650
UW5U (UY2UA, op)

47,360
NP4BM 44,528
UA4FCO 44,022

DX—High Power
P43P 251,750
P4ØX (WØYK, op)

217,728
9A5W 145,805
S54E 136,000
UR5QU 107,532
ZC4LI 106,260
SV8CS 100,210
UT2UZ 89,345
RV6YZ 88,712
OH2BP 82,365

Multioperator
W/VE—Low Power
NØNI 101,530
N2WK 98,832
N5ZM 93,280
N5TW 87,115
W5VZF 74,500
KGØQG 60,242
N8LRG 47,817
N3XLS 42,840
VE7OGO 32,412
N6TQS 29,040

W/VE—High Power
K9NS 184,884
NN6NN 158,535
K6IDX 153,046
K5DU 132,240
W4RM 130,268
WQ7I 127,314
KE7AJ 114,742
WØMA 109,033
W2YC 108,609
N6RC 101,490

DX—Low Power
KP2D 81,003
UZ4E 66,306
EU1MM 63,423
LZ9R 52,731
MW2I 50,000
OZ2MO 46,636
UTØH 38,258
F6FJE 33,615
OO4ADZ 30,940
UO6P 26,904

DX—High Power
PJ2T 194,689
UU7J 122,927
G6PZ 117,276
LX9SW 97,848
KH7Q 82,104
OL5Q 81,938
OL1RY 70,928
OK1KSL 61,904
IV3IPS 54,611
RY9C 52,960

Dirk, ON4ADZ, operating as OO4ADZ, in
his shack.

A great time was had by all in one
of the premier digital contests.
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the Single Operator class in this region.
Another Colorado guy Frankie, ABØLR,
was second.  Another Austin, Texas sta-
tion took over Ron, K5DJ’s, legacy as
Terry, AB5K, took home the Overall US
High Power Single Operator honors. Sec-
ond place in the Midwest went to Mark,
K5AM, from New Mexico.

Sett ing a new Midwest Division
Record the crew at NØNI took first place
overall in the Low Power Multi Class and
edged out last year’s regional winner
N5TW. The K5DU group from Texas
scored the High Power Multi region vic-
tory.

West Coast Region
The West Coast Region was the scene

of intense activity again this year. Sport-
ing a new tower, Jim, AD6WL, with large
JA runs got the Low Power Single victory
in this region and scored second place over-
all. Up north in Washington, Dan, K7MM,
came in second in the region. Idaho was
well represented with Larry, N7LB, in third
and Murph, N7UVH, in fifth place. Dave,
NT6K, out of California was fourth. In the
High Power Single group two top 10 fin-
ishers, Bob, W7GG, operated his eastern
Oregon station WW7OR and my old con-
testing buddy Jim, W7RY, claimed regional
honors.

Doug, N6TQS won the regional hon-
ors in the Low Power Multi class. We did
have some serous activity in the High
Power Multi class in this region with the
NN6NN crew edging out the K6IDX
group. They were also second and third
overall. Another battle took place within
the seventh call area as the Idaho group
of WQ7I (I like that call) overtook the
Eastern Washington wife and husband
team of KE7AJ.

Canadians
The winners from our neighbors to the

ARRL Affiliated Club Competition

Medium Category Entries Score
Northern California Contest Club 31 1,231,336
Potomac Valley Radio Club 17 854,520
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 9 331,287
Willamette Valley DX Club 6 331,075
Society of Midwest Contesters 11 329,649
Minnesota Wireless Assn 15 292,718
Florida Contest Group 6 276,214
Central Texas DX and Contest Club 4 272,809
Tennessee Contest Group 9 268,918
Contest Club Ontario 9 213,226
Rochester (NY) DX Assn 6 178,519
Frankford Radio Club 5 152,899
Carolina DX Assn 4 108,687
Southern California Contest Club 4 104,282
Maritime Contest Club 5 68,538
Mad River Radio Club 4 31,814

Local Category
Spokane DX Association 3 131,022
Boeing Employees ARS—St Louis 3 120,943
Dauberville DX Assn 5 112,913

north were Bob, VE6YR, from Alberta in
the Single Operator Low power class.
From Brit ish Columbia i t  was Pat,
VA7XX, winning the High Power cat-
egory. In the Multi-operator class it was
VE7OGO getting the Low Power honors,
while Len’s group from VE3FJB won
High Power.

DX Finishes
Nearly 45% of all the logs submitted

come from DX stations around the world.
418 DX logs were submitted this year. DX
wasn’t quite as rare but you could snag
B4TB, FM5JC, TA1FA, ZC4LI, and
VR2XLN along with VR2BG.

Huge scores from South America and
the Caribbean ruled the top spots in all cat-
egories. Asian activity was out in force.

ZX2B operated by Wanderley,
PY2MNL, defended his 2004 Low Power
Single division title but was off the pace
of his 2004 DX Low Power Record. He
was followed in the standings by John,
HI3TEJ, and Jose, YV6BTF, was third

place for an all South American top three.
High Power Single Operator honors

went to Jacobo, P43P, who broke the 2000
QSO barrier and set the New World
Record of 251,750 just barely beating last
year’s winner. Ed, WØYK, operating
P4ØX, came in second place breaking the
previous South American record. Nikola,
9A5W, who my good friend Shelby,
K4WW, stated once has “one of the stron-
gest signals on the band, regardless of
propagation” got the European victory.
And a nice effort by Steve, ZC4LI, put that
call in many logs and was certainly ap-
preciated.

Repeating in the Low Power Multi
class for the third year in a row was the
KP2D crew, followed by UZ4E out of
Europe. EU1MM was in a tight third;
fourth place went to LZ9R and then
MW2I.

High Power Multi was won this year
by PJ2T setting a new South American
Multi record. This was followed by UU7J
in second place. G6PZ was in third with
LX9SW fourth and a nice showing from
Oahu by KH7Q.

Next Year?
RTTY Roundup practices are being

held the Thursday and Friday prior to the
RTTY Roundup. These practice sessions
are useful to test your antennas to make
sure they have survived the winter. You
can test your RTTY interface, tweak sound
card levels and verify your transmit po-
larity. It is a good time to test logging soft-
ware and to finalize your function key
setups.

January 7-8, 2006 are the contest dates,
so circle your calendar now!

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson and
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime and
Quebec Sections)

Region Leaders
Tables list call sign, score, class (S = Single Operator, M = Multioperator), and power (A = Low Power, B = High Power).

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern and
Southwestern Divisions;
Alberta, British Columbia and
NWT Sections)

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky
Mountain and West Gulf
Divisions; Manitoba and
Saskatchewan Sections)
KTØDX 92,150 S A
ABØLR 90,810 S A
KE5OG 80,095 S A
K7RE 73,425 S A
NA5U 70,209 S A

AB5K 214,354 S B
K5AM 161,172 S B
WØLSD 128,412 S B
W5AP 113,403 S B
WØETC 107,689 S B
NØNI 101,530 M A

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes
Divisions; Ontario Section)

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke and
Southeastern Divisions)

W8UL 62,304 S A
N8GU 39,366 S A
W8HCS 37,665 S A
W4LC 36,378 S A
N9CK 31,150 S A

AI9T 134,444 S B
KE9S 120,225 S B
AB8K 113,407 S B
W9MU 100,662 S B
VA3DX 89,600 S B

AA5AU 157,080 S A
KI5XP 84,744 S A
KA4RRU 69,500 S A
W4UEF 61,100 S A
W5JAY 44,690 S A

K4GMH 155,841 S B
W3BP 146,320 S B
WN1GIV (N4BP, op)

137,655 S B
WX4TM 134,178 S B
N2XD 121,563 S B

N5ZM 93,280 M A
W5VZF 74,500 M A
WC4DC 19,140 M A
W4RM 130,268 M B

NB1B 60,600 S A
WA1EHK 57,936 S A
W1BYH 54,340 S A
N1MGO 53,592 S A
W1HY 44,088 S A

WA2ETU 141,840 S B
NE3H 92,008 S B
NO2T 76,300 S B
W3WKR 72,726 S B
K3SV 61,913 S B

AD6WL 110,160 S A
K7MM 66,207 S A
N7LB 64,345 S A
NT6K 62,250 S A
N7UVH 60,420 S A

WW7OR (W7GG, op)
136,730 S B

W7RY 130,570 S B
WK6I 129,002 S B
K7WM 101,772 S B
VA7XX 99,037 S B

VE7OGO 32,412 M A
N6TQS 29,040 M A

N5TW 87,115 M A
KGØQG 60,242 M A
NØRQ 25,092 M A
KOØZ 24,696 M A

K5DU 132,240 M B
WØMA 109,033 M B
KØFJ 81,312 M B

N8LRG 47,817 M A
K9TSM 6,490 M A

N2WK 98,832 M A
N3XLS 42,840 M A
KF2VX 11,092 M A
AA1QD 3,772 M A
W2YC 108,609 M B
KE3WM 35,866 M B

NN6NN 158,535 M B
K6IDX 153,046 M B
WQ7I 127,314 M B
KE7AJ 114,742 M B
N6RC 101,490 M B

K9NS 184,884 M B
N2BJ 84,475 M B
KE4YVD 45,666 M B
K4WW 31,914 M B
VE3FJB 27,813 M B

W4CBX 41,882 M B
AA4V 34,496 M B
K3KO 23,885 M B
ACØM 10,521 M B
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Scores

Scores are listed by DXCC Countries and ARRL\RAC Sections. Line scores list call sign, score, QSOs, multipliers, Single or
Multioperator, and power (A = Low Power, B = High Power).

Africa
Madeira Islands
CT3IA 11,025 175 63 S A

Canary Islands
EA8/DJ1OJ16,284 236 69 S A

Asia
West Malaysia
9M2/G4ZFE9,614 253 38 S B

Singapore
9V1UV 848 53 16 S A

China
B4TB (BA4TB, op)

1,776 148 12 S A

South Korea
DS5DNO 1,470 105 14 S A

Japan
JA7EMH 18,522 294 63 S A
JA1BNW 9,246 201 46 S A
JA1OVD 8,428 196 43 S A
JN1BMX 7,348 167 44 S A
JG3VEI 7,040 176 40 S A
JH3CUL 7,014 167 42 S A
JA1XUY 6,084 156 39 S A
7N2UQC 4,625 125 37 S A
JA2AXB 3,640 104 35 S A
JA2KCY 3,400 100 34 S A
JA1BHK 2,958 102 29 S A
JA6BIF 2,352 98 24 S A
JH7IMX 1,725 69 25 S A
JA3AVO 1,620 60 27 S A
JEØIUR 1,035 45 23 S A
JE1RRK 630 35 18 S A
JF1QJD 429 39 11 S A
JH9BWC 420 28 15 S A
JA3MIB 363 33 11 S A
7L3IUE 336 28 12 S A
JA1XPU 320 32 10 S A
JR3NDM 286 26 11 S A
JA7OVC 264 24 11 S A
JA1CPZ 240 20 12 S A
JR1NKN 63 9 7 S A
JH9TJT 52 13 4 S A
JA1ALE 40 8 5 S A
JM1LPN 43,254 486 89 S B
JM1XCW 33,348 397 84 S B
JF1PJK 32,928 392 84 S B
JA7IC 21,389 293 73 S B
JS1OYN 20,064 352 57 S B
JR1NHD 10,070 190 53 S B
JA2FSM 8,624 196 44 S B
JE1LFX 2,200 88 25 S B
JA8DIZ 1,705 55 31 S B
7K4QOK (JR2BNF, op)

1,326 51 26 S B
JH2BTM 900 45 20 S B
JA5JWQ 540 36 15 S B
7L4IOU (+packet)

11,395 215 53 M A
JM1NKT (+packet)

9,400 188 50 M A
JA1XRH (+packet)

1,971 73 27 M A
JA1BWA (+packet)

880 55 16 M A
JE1ZWT (+JG1VGX, 7K1GQA)

40,506 471 86 M B
JA6ZPR (+JH6JSR, JR6CKX)

37,600 470 80 M B
JR3NZC (+JF2SKV)

4,018 98 41 M B

JR1BAS (+packet)
420 28 15 M B

Turkey
TA1BM 24,752 364 68 S A
TA1FA 19,928 424 47 S B

Asiatic Russia
RA9SC 20,955 381 55 S A
RA9AU 9,840 240 41 S A
UA9CR 9,061 221 41 S A
UA9AFS 7,696 208 37 S A
RX9DJ 7,380 205 36 S A
RNØCT 5,516 197 28 S A
RX9JM 4,572 127 36 S A
RWØLZ 2,745 183 15 S A
RVØAL 2,016 84 24 S A
RAØCL 1,904 136 14 S A
RUØLL 1,302 93 14 S A
UAØLD 980 98 10 S A
UAØFHT 368 46 8 S A
UA9AGR 351 27 13 S A
RW9UU 320 20 16 S A
RA9XRH 25 5 5 S A
UAØLMO 7,105 203 35 S B
UA9YAD 7,104 192 37 S B
RY9C (RW9CF, RV9COX,

UA9CGA, ops)
52,960 662 80 M B

Kazakhstan
UN7GCE 8,200 205 40 S B
UO6P (UN7PBY, UN6P, ops)

26,904 456 59 M A

Hong Kong
VR2XLN 9,990 270 37 S A
VR2BG 14,061 327 43 S B

UK Sov. Base Areas on
Cyprus

ZC4LI 106,260 1155 92 S B

Europe

Croatia
9A5W 145,805 1205 121 S B

Portugal
CT1EAT 61,097 571 107 S A
CT1AOZ 15,520 194 80 S A
CT1ELF 4,320 96 45 S A

Fed. Rep. of Germany
DL6JZ 26,666 398 67 S A
DF1IAQ 15,236 293 52 S A
DK8EY 14,454 219 66 S A
DL1ZBO 12,826 242 53 S A
DH2PL 11,475 225 51 S A
DK1AW 9,950 199 50 S A
DL2JV 8,450 169 50 S A
DGØDG 3,256 88 37 S A
DK2TG 3,234 98 33 S A
DL7VOG 3,080 70 44 S A
DG3RCE 1,425 57 25 S A
DL1JB 1,007 53 19 S A
DL5SWB 774 43 18 S A
DK2AB 170 17 10 S A
DJ3NG 49,686 546 91 S B
DJ3IW 46,683 513 91 S B
DC3HB 25,767 409 63 S B
DL4KW 14,136 228 62 S B
DL5YM 8,150 163 50 S B
DL4RDZ 5,580 124 45 S B
DG8LAV (+packet)

1,560 60 26 M A

DL4RCK (+packet)
18,130 245 74 M B

Spain
EA4DEI 15,540 259 60 S A
EA4BQG 13,392 216 62 S A
EA4WC 9,072 162 56 S A
EC4AIU 8,670 170 51 S A
EA2RY 6,795 151 45 S A
EA4EJP 6,721 143 47 S A
EA7CWA 5,546 118 47 S A
EA4CRP 3,293 89 37 S A
EA7TG 1,950 50 39 S A
EC4AES 221 17 13 S A
EA4BT 34,452 396 87 S B
EA5BY 29,667 341 87 S B
EA3AGZ 15,834 203 78 S B
EA3KU 15,022 203 74 S B

Moldova
ER3ZZ 8,526 203 42 S A

Estonia
ES4MM 16,484 317 52 S A
ES1RF 14,307 251 57 S A

Belarus
EU1AZ 33,367 547 61 S A
EW7EW 8,832 184 48 S A
EW1CQ 5,428 118 46 S A
EU1MM (+packet)

63,423 729 87 M A

France
F4EIZ 12,354 213 58 S A
F5RD 8,492 193 44 S A
F6FTB 6,480 120 54 S A
F5VBT 5,950 170 35 S A
F5LMJ 5,460 105 52 S A
F1TRE 1,121 59 19 S A
F6IRF 81,800 818 100 S B
F5CQ 17,940 230 78 S B
F5MOO 12,606 191 66 S B
F6IFY 5,880 140 42 S B
F6FJE (+packet)

33,615 415 81 M A

England
GØMTN 9,933 231 43 S A
MØAFZ 6,840 152 45 S A
M5AEX 3,036 92 33 S A
G3VQO 2,772 84 33 S A
MØKHZ 1,534 59 26 S A
G4B (G6OKU, op)

1,392 58 24 S A
G4EDR 1,008 48 21 S A
M3DXL 126 14 9 S A
M1SMH 21,184 331 64 S B
G4WFQ 18,760 280 67 S B
G3YJQ 15,844 233 68 S B
G3UHU 11,194 193 58 S B
G6PZ (+MØSDX)

117,276 1011 116 M B

Scotland
GM4LVW 2,686 79 34 S A
MMØBQI (+packet)

5,246 122 43 M A

Wales
MWØCPZ 6,760 169 40 S A
GW3YVC 2,312 68 34 S A
MW2I (GW4JBQ, GW5NF,

G4VXE, ops)
50,000 625 80 M A

Hungary
HA1DAE 1,755 65 27 S A

HA3OU 322 23 14 S A

Switzerland
HB9BJJ 30,388 428 71 S A
HB9DWL 13,176 216 61 S A
HB9CAL 21,060 270 78 S B
HB9DWU 9,198 219 42 S B

Italy
IK2RPJ 24,569 311 79 S A
IK2QCF 23,430 355 66 S A
IT9SGN 20,538 326 63 S A
I1BAY 20,196 306 66 S A
IZØEHL 17,556 266 66 S A
IZ5CCS 15,000 250 60 S A
IK2XRW 13,380 223 60 S A
IT9ORA 11,605 211 55 S A
IKØMIB 8,526 174 49 S A
IK2GWH 6,364 148 43 S A
IK7RVY 5,500 125 44 S A
I5WNN 5,289 123 43 S A
IK3ORD 4,030 130 31 S A
IK2EBP 3,944 116 34 S A
IZØEOU 2,765 79 35 S A
IK2WYI 2,079 63 33 S A
IK2AUK 1,975 79 25 S A
IV3KSE 1,972 68 29 S A
IZØBNW 1,952 61 32 S A
IØQM 1,950 65 30 S A
IK3AES 1,421 49 29 S A
IN3OWY 1,352 52 26 S A
IK3CST 1,311 57 23 S A
IK3ASM 1,066 41 26 S A
IK5WQO 925 37 25 S A
IZ2EWN 240 20 12 S A
IQ1SM 73,236 718 102 S B
IK4GNI 52,922 563 94 S B
IZ4DZD 28,194 381 74 S B
IK2RZP 24,418 421 58 S B
IK8URC 20,604 303 68 S B
IK8JVG 780 39 20 S B
IK1PMR (+K2LEO)

16,456 242 68 M A
IV3IPS (+packet)

54,611 563 97 M B

Sardinia
ISØHQJ 8,798 166 53 S A

Norway
LA1YE 10,547 199 53 S A
LA5JX 690 30 23 S A

Luxembourg
LX9SW (LX1ER, LX1RQ, ops)

97,848 906 108 M B

Lithuania
LY2FN 24,882 377 66 S A
LY2SA 21,712 368 59 S A
LY2CG 10,296 198 52 S A

Bulgaria
LZ2BE 21,574 322 67 S A
LZ1ZM 738 41 18 S A
LZ9R (+packet)

52,731 651 81 M A

Austria
OE5ØYDQ25,920 405 64 S B

Finland
OH7MN 22,940 370 62 S A
OH4LRP 16,170 245 66 S A
OH7LND 10,927 223 49 S A
OH2KM 5,680 142 40 S A
OH6TN 1,904 68 28 S A
OH2BP 82,365 867 95 S B
OH7UE 70,616 776 91 S B
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OH2LU 62,836 683 92 S B
OH7CX 2,490 83 30 S B
OH1MM (+packet)

6,466 122 53 M B

Czech Republic
OK2CLW 38,786 473 82 S A
OK2PCL 9,685 149 65 S A
OK1AZK 8,673 177 49 S A
OK2ZJ 7,920 198 40 S A
OK2BXW 54,591 587 93 S B
OK2SFP 45,276 539 84 S B
OK2WH 16,650 333 50 S B
OK2SG 12,159 193 63 S B
OK2BZ 9,636 219 44 S B
OK2FB 4,232 92 46 S B
OK2ZC (+packet)

25,428 326 78 M A
OL5Q (OK1HRA, OK1FFU,

OK1VSL, ops)
81,938 773 106 M B

OL1RY (OK1CW, OK1DF,
OK1FIA, OK1HYN, OK1MU,
ops) 70,928 682 104 M B

OK1KSL (OK1AHG, OK1FAK,
OK1AHJ, OK1IVE, ops)

61,904 584 106 M B

Slovakia
OM5MX 14,310 265 54 S A
OM6RK 6,966 129 54 S A
OM1ZL 5,922 126 47 S A
OM4TC 4,788 133 36 S A
OM3TLE 3,944 116 34 S A

Belgium
ON6OM 11,340 189 60 S A
ON4CIN 9,761 227 43 S A
ON6LEO 6,364 172 37 S A
ON7CFZ 3,432 104 33 S A
OO4ADZ 30,940 340 91 M A

Denmark
OZØF 8,960 224 40 S A
OZ9GA 1,742 67 26 S A
OZ2MO (OZ9GA, OZ4SK, ops)

46,636 524 89 M A

Netherlands
PA3BFH 9,434 178 53 S A
PH7J 5,698 154 37 S A
PA3CDN 4,602 118 39 S A
PE1NCS 4,066 107 38 S A
PH3BDJ 1,426 46 31 S A
PA3HGF 693 33 21 S A

Slovenia
S57MHA 3,290 94 35 S A
S54E 136,000 1088 125 S B
S56A 40,269 433 93 S B
S53P (S57PR, S51NZ, op)

37,040 463 80 M B

Sweden
SM7BJW 13,872 204 68 S A
SM6BSK 13,720 245 56 S A
SM3LBP 5,382 138 39 S A
SM7PAF 3,885 111 35 S A
SM4XFP 1,755 65 27 S A
7S2E (SM2DMU, op)

62,524 638 98 S B
SM4RGD (SK4TL, op)

20,064 304 66 S B

Poland
SQ2AF 26,197 391 67 S A
SP5GMM 15,360 240 64 S A
SP9FT 14,586 286 51 S A
SQ75FMU12,780 213 60 S A
SP2EXE 11,935 217 55 S A
SP2HXY 9,555 195 49 S A
SP5XOV 9,073 211 43 S A
SP2MKZ 9,027 177 51 S A
SQ6FHP 8,532 158 54 S A
SP6BEN 7,998 186 43 S A
SP6EIY 7,650 153 50 S A

SP5XSD 6,552 168 39 S A
SP4KEV (SP4IRS, op)

6,068 164 37 S A
SP6NIF 5,457 107 51 S A
SP4CJA 5,069 137 37 S A
SP7FBQ 3,828 116 33 S A
SP8FPK 3,570 102 35 S A
SP9CTS 3,204 89 36 S A
SQ9UM 2,910 97 30 S A
SP9IHP 1,972 58 34 S A
SP4NKJ 1,770 59 30 S A
SQ4HKU 1,464 61 24 S A
SP1DTG 1,271 41 31 S A
SP3DOF 1,127 49 23 S A
SP6NVK 1,008 42 24 S A
SP3GRQ 1,008 48 21 S A
SP5TAT 792 36 22 S A
SP3JIA 152 19 8 S A
SP3RBT 96 12 8 S A
HF75PZK (SQ5RK, op)

61,824 672 92 S B
SP4TXI 41,916 499 84 S B
SP9UNX 37,499 487 77 S B
SP3GXH 23,651 353 67 S B
SQ7B 11,895 195 61 S B
SP8ONZ 5,590 130 43 S B
SP9KOV (+SP9EMI)

4,028 106 38 M A
SP1YGL 1,204 43 28 M A
SP2YRY (+SP2Ø9Ø25)

16 4 4 M A

Greece
SV1DPI 62,567 703 89 S A
SV8RX 7,110 158 45 S A
SV8CS 100,210 911 110 S B
SV3EXU 52,575 701 75 S B
SV1CER 6,550 131 50 S B

Crete
SV9FBK 1,988 71 28 S A

Iceland
TF3RB 5,676 132 43 S A
TF3YH 21,567 273 79 S B
TF3AO 4,418 94 47 S B

European Russia
UA4FCO 44,022 638 69 S A
RD3BD 38,610 495 78 S A
RV3QX 34,782 527 66 S A
RU2FL 34,500 460 75 S A
RN3ZZ 27,324 414 66 S A
UA3QGT 21,632 416 52 S A
UA4HJ 21,024 438 48 S A
RW3LB 10,272 214 48 S A
RK6BZ 9,699 183 53 S A
RW4HM 8,256 172 48 S A
UA3SBW 7,320 183 40 S A
RU6UO 6,860 196 35 S A
RW3AI 4,953 127 39 S A
RW4HBG 1,992 83 24 S A
RA4AFZ 1,775 71 25 S A
RA3BB 1,540 70 22 S A
RX4HX 1,170 45 26 S A
RU3AT 576 32 18 S A
RA6YDX 561 33 17 S A
UA3PPP 90 18 5 S A
RV6YZ 88,712 853 104 S B
RD3A (RD3AF, op)

75,852 774 98 S B
UA3LEO 37,000 500 74 S B
RZ3AIR 25,200 420 60 S B
RA3TT 19,470 295 66 S B
RU1A 12,285 195 63 S B
RV1CC 4,180 110 38 S B
RA6AFB 3,744 117 32 S B
RW4WZ 2,576 92 28 S B
RK2FXG (+loggers)

7,938 189 42 M A

Ukraine
USØMM 49,650 662 75 S A
UW5U (UY2UA, op)

47,360 640 74 S A
UR5FAV 36,363 527 69 S A

USØAK 30,912 483 64 S A
UR5SEH 19,136 368 52 S A
UR8QR 11,844 282 42 S A
UXØIK 10,038 239 42 S A
UT8EL 9,840 240 41 S A
UX8ZA 8,096 176 46 S A
UR5SKB 8,094 213 38 S A
UT4ZX 4,641 119 39 S A
UR4CU 1,680 70 24 S A
UT2QQ 200 20 10 S A
UR5QU 107,532 1044 103 S B
UT2UZ 89,345 835 107 S B
UR5WCQ45,948 547 84 S B
UT7QF 40,664 442 92 S B
UY5ZZ 32,856 444 74 S B
UT3UA 13,284 246 54 S B
UU4J (UU4JO, op)

7,421 181 41 S B
UT7MD 1,118 43 26 S B
US7IB 435 29 15 S B
UZ4E (UR7EU, US-E-6Ø1, +op)

66,306 771 86 M A
UTØH (+packet)

38,258 517 74 M A
UU7J (+UT9FJ, UT8NA, UU8JK,

UUØJM, UU4JMG, UU1DX, ops)
122,927 1033 119 M B

Latvia
YL3FW 4,536 126 36 S A
YL2TW 1,679 73 23 S A
YL2KF 1,512 63 24 S A
YL2NN 988 52 19 S A
YL2CI 2,650 106 25 S B

Romania
YO3JF 31,160 380 82 S A
YO4GDP 26,400 480 55 S A
YO3BL 17,235 383 45 S A
YO6CFB 7,215 185 39 S A
YO7LGI 5,490 122 45 S A
YO4CVV 322 23 14 S A
YO9HP 76,046 809 94 S B
YO6BHN 26,568 324 82 S B

Serbia and Montenegro
YU7AM 55,385 583 95 S A
YU1KT 12,720 265 48 S A
YU1RH 27,974 394 71 S B
YU7AE 22,274 301 74 S B

Macedonia
Z36W 3,268 76 43 S A

North America
Barbados
8P2K (8P6SH, op)

31,540 380 83 S A

Cuba
CM2ZK 10,282 194 53 S B

Martinique
FM5JC 23,636 311 76 S A

Dominican Republic
HI3TEJ 76,360 830 92 S A

Honduras
HR2/LU1DY2,340 65 36 S A

Alaska
KL7CQ (KL7FH, AL1G, ops)

30,872 454 68 M B

Virgin Islands
KP2D (KP2A, KP2N, NP2W,

NP2DJ, NP2DZ, W5TTY, ops)
81,003 871 93 M A

Puerto Rico
NP4BM 44,528 506 88 S A
KP4JFR 5,733 117 49 S A

KP4JRS 39,688 484 82 S B

Guatemala
TG9/NØAT10,200 200 51 S A

Belize
V31YN 3,854 94 41 S B

Mexico
XE1L 33,000 550 60 S A
XE1XOE 29,700 450 66 S A
XE2AUB 6,048 126 48 S A
XE1GRR 4,116 98 42 S A
XE2AC (+XE2JHR)

2,736 76 36 M A

Oceania
Philippines
DU7/G4DUM2,700 108 25 S A

French Polynesia
FO5PS 1,708 61 28 S A

Hawaii
AH6HH 1,488 62 24 S A
KH6GMP 49,700 700 71 S B
KH7Q (AH6OZ, WH7N, KH6YY,

ops)
82,104 933 88 M B

Australia
VK2ZK 276 23 12 S A

Indonesia
YBØDPO 17,287 293 59 S A
YB5BO 13,992 264 53 S A
YB5QZ 4,472 172 26 S A
YBØWWW 3,993 121 33 S A
YC3MM 320 20 16 S A

New Zealand
ZL3TE (W3SE, op)

22,922 314 73 S A
ZL2AMI 36,722 427 86 S B

South America
Uruguay
CX7BF 52,419 519 101 S B

Argentina
LW5DR 936 36 26 S A
LTØH (LU3HY, op)

23,600 295 80 S B

Aruba
P43P 251,750 2014 125 S B
P4ØX (WØYK, op)

217,728 1728 126 S B

Netherland Antilles
PJ2T (NWØL, WB9Z, ops)

194,689 1609 121 M B

Brazil
ZX2B (PY2MNL, op)

121,212 1036 117 S A
PT7AZ 19,339 233 83 S A
PT2BW 13,984 184 76 S A
PP7ZZ 5,232 109 48 S A
PS7KC 3,740 85 44 S A
PY2IQ 1,568 49 32 S A
PR7AR 12 4 3 S A

Venezuela
YV6BTF 66,040 635 104 S A
YV5AAX 31,914 394 81 S A

1
Connecticut
WA1EHK 57,936 568 102 S A
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KE1AU 13,104 208 63 S A
W2JU 7,638 134 57 S A
WB8IMY 6,258 149 42 S A
W2QQ 19,530 310 63 S B

Eastern Massachusetts
NB1B 60,600 600 101 S A
N1NQX 19,320 280 69 S A
W1MX (KF4KJQ, op)

8,880 148 60 S A
K1YAN 8,624 154 56 S A
KB1HDO 7,300 146 50 S A
K1DYO 1,740 60 29 S A

Maine
WN1OTV 18,157 271 67 S B

New Hampshire
W1ECT 38,710 490 79 S A
N1EO 29,925 399 75 S A
WB1EDI 16,974 246 69 S A
N1OZF 12,736 199 64 S A
KB1IKD 12,505 205 61 S A
W1LZ 1,377 51 27 S A
KA1LMR 22,350 298 75 S B
AA1QD (+packet)

3,772 92 41 M A

Rhode Island
W1HY 44,088 501 88 S A
KO1H 18,042 291 62 S A
WN1X 11,032 197 56 S A

Vermont
KA1BSZ 2,352 84 28 S A

Western Massachusetts
W1BYH 54,340 572 95 S A
N1MGO 53,592 609 88 S A
N1UZ 24,825 331 75 S A
KB1JZU 24,747 339 73 S A
KT1I 22,932 294 78 S A
K5ZD 52,736 512 103 S B
W1TO 47,712 497 96 S B
WB1AEL 26,404 287 92 S B

2
Eastern New York
KA2CYN 16,017 281 57 S A
N2JF 9,396 174 54 S A
WA2UET 7,332 141 52 S A
N2USM 1,288 46 28 S A

NYC-Long Island
NT2A 41,032 446 92 S A
N2FF 14,560 208 70 S A
W2NRA 14,008 206 68 S A
NC2N (EW1AR, op)

8,120 145 56 S A
KE2SX 880 40 22 S A

Northern New Jersey
WA2LXE 21,255 327 65 S A
N2LK 14,105 217 65 S A
W2VTV 5,865 115 51 S A
ABØOX 1,792 64 28 S A
NO2T 76,300 700 109 S B
W2LE 15,366 197 78 S B

Northern New York
N2KX 22,960 280 82 S A

Southern New Jersey
KC2SZ 10,835 197 55 S A
K2MK 7,776 144 54 S A
W5KI 1,890 54 35 S B
W2YC (+N2CQ, WA2LET)

108,609 883 123 M B

Western New York
K1PY 41,715 515 81 S A
W2KKZ 10,140 169 60 S A
W2RLK 7,406 161 46 S A

N2CK 6,550 131 50 S A
W2TB 4,928 112 44 S A
K2DB 1,056 44 24 S A
WA2ETU141,840 1182 120 S B
N2WK (+ N2VJB, W1TY)

98,832 852 116 M A
KF2VX (+K2ZUW)

11,092 188 59 M A

3
Delaware
WB3LGC 10,498 181 58 S A
K3MQ 1,400 50 28 S A
K3LT 285 19 15 S A

Eastern Pennsylvania
W3MEL 43,946 511 86 S A
KA3PVA 35,492 467 76 S A
WA3AAN 18,542 254 73 S A
W3OFD 17,420 268 65 S A
W3DZH 15,249 221 69 S A
WR3H 9,035 139 65 S A
AB3AI 7,548 148 51 S A
W3DSX 7,020 135 52 S A
AAØCY 3,744 96 39 S A
WA3IIA 2,257 61 37 S A
N3NR 1,976 52 38 S A
W3ZF 110 11 10 S A
NE3H 92,008 868 106 S B
W3WKR 72,726 713 102 S B
K3SV 61,913 613 101 S B
KB3TS 17,143 217 79 S B
KD3TB 9,805 185 53 S B
WS2E 8,910 165 54 S B
N3NZ 7,176 138 52 S B
N3XLS (+ N3KAE)

42,840 510 84 M A

Maryland-DC
WA1LWS 37,146 453 82 S A
AF3D 13,237 217 61 S A
W3BUI 5,916 116 51 S A
KB3KXX 4,635 103 45 S A
WN3C 2,628 73 36 S A
KA5DON 1,922 62 31 S A
K3MM 33,798 393 86 S B
W3FQE 6,076 124 49 S B
W3GG 4,606 98 47 S B
4U1WB (AJ3M, op)

3,648 96 38 S B
K3DI (+packet)

19,803 287 69 M B

Western Pennsylvania
KA3FZN 9,198 146 63 S A
N3RDV 9,126 169 54 S A
K3FH 1,984 64 31 S A
N3GJ 713 31 23 S A
W4ZE 50,200 502 100 S B
N3YEA 16,250 250 65 S B
KE3WM (+N3XEG, W3USX,

N3ICE, KE3WM, N3XEG,
W3USX, N3ICE)

35,866 454 79 M B

4
Alabama
KE4KWE 42,788 563 76 S A
K2SC 8,370 155 54 S A
KI4SP 4,370 95 46 S A
WX4TM 134,178 1177 114 S B

Georgia
N4NX 13,632 192 71 S A
K4AQ 4,920 123 40 S A

Kentucky
W4LC 36,378 423 86 S A
WA4KY 7,300 146 50 S A
KC4WQ 532 28 19 S A

KE4YVD (WT4KY, KO4OL,
AC4PY, KG4ZXP, KE4ISW,
WD4IRK, KO4UI, KF4ZMT,
KI4IAG, 45,666 531 86 M B

K4WW (+packet)
31,914 394 81 M B

North Carolina
W4UEF 61,100 611 100 S A
WB2RHM41,223 453 91 S A
K7JNX 15,478 218 71 S A
W4CWA 13,104 208 63 S A
N4QVM 9,570 174 55 S A
W9IXX 6,732 132 51 S A
WB4M 5,029 107 47 S A
KV4CN 224 16 14 S A
K4SV 43,989 473 93 S B
W3OA 25,520 319 80 S B
AA4VV 8,192 128 64 S B
K3KO (+packet)

23,885 281 85 M B

Northern Florida
K4JAF 6,804 126 54 S A
KE1F 4,223 103 41 S A
W7QF 4,836 93 52 S B
KE4YZE 588 49 12 S B
NF4L 9 3 3 S B
ACØM (+packet)

10,521 167 63 M B

South Carolina
NU4SC (K3IXD,op)

3,024 72 42 S A
N2XD 121,563 1039 117 S B
W4UK 93,728 928 101 S B
KØCOP 7,448 133 56 S B
AA4V (+packet)

34,496 352 98 M B

Southern Florida
W4/VE3XD2,240 64 35 S A
WN1GIV (N4BP, op)

137,655 1197 115 S B

Tennessee
AD4EB 19,045 293 65 S A
K4BX 18,352 296 62 S A
WA4OSD 4,551 111 41 S A
KC4SAW 3,780 90 42 S A
K1GU 2,555 73 35 S A
KE4OAR 1,107 41 27 S A
K4DXU 165 15 11 S A
W4GKM 102,078 963 106 S B
W4BCG 48,110 566 85 S B
K4RO 30,450 435 70 S B
W4CZ 23,616 328 72 S B
WA4GLH 5,460 105 52 S B
N4VM 5,412 132 41 S B
WC4DC (NY4N, NN5A, ops)

19,140 290 66 M A
W4CBX (+WA4OYP)

41,882 487 86 M B

Virginia
KA4RRU 69,500 695 100 S A
WD4LBR 23,579 323 73 S A
N6MW 20,230 289 70 S A
K4PZC 16,864 272 62 S A
K7CMZ 15,015 195 77 S A
WD4GBW13,662 198 69 S A
K4DJG 12,095 205 59 S A
KE4S 8,460 141 60 S A
AD4AX 6,720 140 48 S A
K4EVH 5,565 105 53 S A
NQ4K 3,268 86 38 S A
WA4FXX 3,159 81 39 S A
WA4PGM 2,580 86 30 S A
W4PJW 2,528 79 32 S A
N2UM 1,120 40 28 S A
N3GQ 36 6 6 S A
K4GMH 155,841 1267 123 S B
W3BP 146,320 1240 118 S B
W2YE 76,788 711 108 S B
W6IHG 76,368 688 111 S B
K3NC 49,179 507 97 S B

W4MYA 14,074 227 62 S B
W4HJ 1,215 45 27 S B
W4RM (+WA4TK, K5OF, N4DXS,

KE4BUS)
130,268 1123 116 M B

West Central Florida
W4TIJ 16,002 254 63 S A
K8OSF 8,428 172 49 S A
K3QIA 5,687 121 47 S A
K4CC 118,832 1061 112 S B

5
Arkansas
W5JAY 44,690 545 82 S A
KM5FY 34,164 468 73 S A
W5JE 28,832 424 68 S A
K5VR 22,640 283 80 S A
AA5BE 20,196 297 68 S A
K5DKH 13,050 225 58 S A
WA5KQU 1,650 55 30 S A
N5ZM (+ N5RN)

93,280 848 110 M A

Louisiana
AA5AU 157,080 1428 110 S A
KI5XP 84,744 856 99 S A
NA5Q 53,592 616 87 S B

Mississippi
KE5K 37,968 452 84 S A
AC5SU 15,420 257 60 S A
KN4QS 13,603 223 61 S A
KC5LK 1,590 53 30 S A
N5PA 82,606 802 103 S B
NI5F 20,002 274 73 S B
W5VZF (+WA4DDE, KB4HB)

74,500 745 100 M A

New Mexico
K5IC 29,380 452 65 S A
K5PAX 20,853 331 63 S A
KD5JAA 8,344 149 56 S A
K5AM 161,172 1452 111 S B

North Texas
NA5U 70,209 807 87 S A
WM5DX 46,689 591 79 S A
N3BUO 24,282 342 71 S A
WB5KSD 9,720 162 60 S A
AB5C 9,440 160 59 S A
W5AP 113,403 1101 103 S B
N5TY 80,289 811 99 S B
K5SF 14,278 242 59 S B
NØRQ (+packet)

25,092 306 82 M A

Oklahoma
KC5NYO 38,412 582 66 S A
W1DY 21,266 343 62 S A
WA9AFM 16,074 282 57 S A
W5TZN 12,078 198 61 S A
OK2BMC 8,142 177 46 S A
KØCIE 7,500 150 50 S A
NEØP 3,034 82 37 S A

South Texas
KS5V 43,914 563 78 S A
AA5VU 24,384 381 64 S A
N5XUS 22,875 375 61 S A
N5BA 22,701 329 69 S A
K5HDU 12,528 216 58 S A
ADØK 8,680 155 56 S A
AD6G 6,120 136 45 S A
WB5EXI 468 26 18 S A
AB5K 214,354 1757 122 S B
N5VYS 24,860 452 55 S B
NA4M 9,540 180 53 S B
N5TW (+KC5YKX, NA5TR, ops)

87,115 917 95 M A
K5WW (+packet)

13,440 240 56 M A
K5DU (+K5NA)

132,240 1140 116 M B



From July 2005 QST © ARRL

West Texas
KE5OG 80,095 965 83 S A
N5IJE 29,568 462 64 S A
KU5S 68,628 798 86 S B

6
East Bay
K6BIR 8,544 178 48 S A
KE6QR 4,674 123 38 S A
KF6PKG 4,100 100 41 S A
KX7M 10,584 196 54 S B
N6TQS 29,040 440 66 M A

Los Angeles
W6FFH 47,142 582 81 S A
W6OQI 29,739 431 69 S B
WA6BOB 20,618 338 61 S B

Orange
AD6WL 110,160 1080 102 S A
W7AFR 11,752 226 52 S A
WA9NBU 8,586 159 54 S A
WA6NOL 8,415 153 55 S A
W6ZL 5,733 147 39 S A
N6QQ 4,788 114 42 S A
W6WRT 97,902 999 98 S B
N6HC 48,384 672 72 S B

Santa Clara Valley
W6OAT 50,820 660 77 S A
AC6JT 44,091 621 71 S A
W6ISO 30,680 472 65 S A
WB6TQG 19,200 300 64 S A
N6RCE 15,105 285 53 S A
KX1G 8,619 169 51 S A
K6EP 8,424 156 54 S A
N6RZ 6,336 132 48 S A
K6RFM 1,620 54 30 S A
W6ZZZ 864 36 24 S A
KO6LU 26,979 391 69 S B
K6XX 26,411 343 77 S B
K2RD 5,217 111 47 S B
N6RC (+N6RCE, W6ZZZ,

@N6RC)
101,490 995 102 M B

W6YX (KJ9U, N7MH, W6LD,ops)
87,568 842 104 M B

ND2T (+packet)
20,020 308 65 M B

San Diego
N6PC 20,358 377 54 S A
NF6V 13,750 250 55 S A
W6IWO 51,756 681 76 S B
N6QEK 44,775 597 75 S B
N6VH 30,492 396 77 S B

San Francisco
W6JOX 9,752 184 53 S A
K6SEM 19,020 317 60 S B
K6OWL 16,016 286 56 S B

San Joaquin Valley
KE6RAD 23,785 355 67 S A
K6MI 680 34 20 S A
WK6I 129,002 1217 106 S B
AK6DV 78,408 891 88 S B
NN6NN (W6XK, N6EE, NR6N,

ops)
158,535 1355 117 M B

Sacramento Valley
NT6K 62,250 830 75 S A
K6KYJ 20,212 326 62 S A
K6JJ 13,338 247 54 S A
K6DGW 4,326 103 42 S A
NC6P 1,248 48 26 S A
K7AGE 60,543 651 93 S B
KJ6RA 58,644 724 81 S B
K6IDX (+N6DE, K6ENT)

153,046 1297 118 M B

7
Arizona
N7PWZ 31,070 478 65 S A
K7KAR 30,587 419 73 S A
W6RLL 19,398 318 61 S A
K6OP 1,440 48 30 S A
K7WM 101,772 1028 99 S B
W7ZR 81,400 925 88 S B
W7WW 54,684 651 84 S B
KC7V 4,095 105 39 S B
Eastern Washington
K7MM 66,207 761 87 S A
K7GS 17,544 258 68 S A
WS7I 9,780 163 60 S A
K7EKM 6,500 130 50 S A
KE7AJ (+ K7OX)

114,742 1114 103 M B

Idaho
N7LB 64,345 757 85 S A
N7UVH 60,420 795 76 S A
KA7T 17,472 273 64 S A
WQ7I (+KW7N)

127,314 1286 99 M B

Montana
N7MNY 15,718 271 58 S A
WA7MT 15,488 242 64 S A

Nevada
K7GQ 43,092 532 81 S A
KD5MSS 14,036 242 58 S A

Oregon
W7AY 25,480 392 65 S A
N7DB 22,620 348 65 S A
AA7IH 13,395 235 57 S A
K7VIT 7,920 165 48 S A
K6UM 7,473 159 47 S A
N7XB 3,663 99 37 S A
K7GZP 220 20 11 S A
WW7OR (W7GG, op)

136,730 1243 110 S B
KØJJ 57,876 689 84 S B
K7ZUM 57,532 757 76 S B
N7MQ 36,120 430 84 S B
KE7GI 35,728 464 77 S B
NK7Z 24,684 374 66 S B
W7YES 7,776 144 54 S B

Utah
KJ7NO 33,530 479 70 S A
WA7LNW 3,822 98 39 S A
W7KB 55,845 765 73 S B
W7CT 33,864 498 68 S B

Western Washington
W7LD 34,342 446 77 S A
KB7N 9,100 182 50 S A
W7NNN 8,820 210 42 S A
K7IK 4,601 107 43 S A
K7UIR 1,200 48 25 S A
W7RY 130,570 1187 110 S B
N7BF 37,950 550 69 S B
W7DPW 11,820 197 60 S B
W9PL 4,182 123 34 S B
WG7X 2,747 67 41 S B
K7NWS (KB7KVA, KB7OPQ,

KB7VMS, N7PWO, N7RVF,
W7VXS, WA7QQK, ops)

21,682 293 74 M B

Wyoming
WG7Y 49,400 650 76 S A
WY7LL 12,838 262 49 S A
KD7RX 6,012 167 36 S A

8
Michigan
W8HCS 37,665 465 81 S A
N8KR 21,888 288 76 S A
K8RLM 14,755 227 65 S A
K8SIA 6,732 153 44 S A

AB8ND 4,950 110 45 S A
K8IR 3,608 88 41 S A
K8UT 42,594 458 93 S B
KK9T 18,696 246 76 S B
W8JWN 16,863 231 73 S B

Ohio
W8UL 62,304 649 96 S A
N8GU 39,366 486 81 S A
KI8U 25,527 381 67 S A
K8RJW 3,848 104 37 S A
N8IE 3,007 97 31 S A
N8CPA 960 40 24 S A
W8WTS 187 17 11 S A
AB8K 113,407 953 119 S B
K3GP 76,680 710 108 S B
WA8TNO 5,967 117 51 S B
N8LRG (+KB8TCF)

47,817 483 99 M A

West Virginia
AJ1M 11,368 203 56 S A
W8RAH 8,800 176 50 S A
W8TN 7,434 126 59 S A
W8WEJ 22,718 307 74 S B

9
Illinois
K9BJM 28,182 366 77 S A
N5UWY 15,498 246 63 S A
AA9DY 10,206 162 63 S A
N9LYE 6,644 151 44 S A
K9XL 5,376 128 42 S A
NØICV 4,212 108 39 S A
KB9REV 3,440 86 40 S A
N9XGC 1,148 41 28 S A
AI9T 134,444 1102 122 S B
W9MU 100,662 883 114 S B
AB9DU 43,529 551 79 S B
K9JS 21,240 295 72 S B
K9NS (K9DX, K9HMB, K9PW,

KS9W, N9NCX, ops)
184,884 1491 124 M B

N2BJ (+packet)
84,475 775 109 M B

Indiana
N9SV 23,331 303 77 S A
N7GVV 14,049 223 63 S A
N9MR 11,224 184 61 S A
WC9C 9,882 183 54 S A
WD9GMK 9,072 168 54 S A
K9HCK 2,574 78 33 S A
K9MQ 2,556 71 36 S A
W9THD 2,408 86 28 S A
KB9YGD 741 39 19 S A
N9NDS 66 11 6 S B
K9TSM (KB9ATR, WZ9M,

KC9AYT, KB9NTY, N9SPI, ops
@K9WJU)

6,490 118 55 M A

Wisconsin
N9CK 31,150 350 89 S A
W9GM 23,472 326 72 S A
K9QH 3,486 83 42 S A
KC9ECI 2,660 76 35 S A
AI9X 1,344 48 28 S A
W9AKS 1,250 50 25 S A
KC9DEF 224 16 14 S A
K9OSH 108 18 6 S A
KE9S 120,225 1145 105 S B
KB9Q 21,350 305 70 S B

Ø
Colorado
KTØDX 92,150 970 95 S A
ABØLR 90,810 1009 90 S A
WØSM 17,385 285 61 S A
NØIBT 9,500 190 50 S A
WBØBLV 8,374 158 53 S A
WØLSD 128,412 1189 108 S B
K8FC 91,859 947 97 S B

KØFX 85,593 831 103 S B
WBØDUL (+KØUIV)

21,147 371 57 M A
AFØS (WV7T, NØQJS, WØROE,

KBØOM, KC8WVW, KCØHIP,
ops) 3,367 91 37 M A

Iowa
NTØF 28,028 364 77 S A
WYØV 24,975 333 75 S A
KØSRL 3,552 96 37 S A
WØETC 107,689 953 113 S B
NØNI (+NØAC, NØHR )

101,530 923 110 M A

Kansas
KBØVXU 1,715 49 35 S A
KAØEIC 580 29 20 S A
NØKSC 46,495 547 85 S B
WØBR 40,044 564 71 S B
KØFJ (+ KØBJ, KØQP, KCØGLA)

81,312 847 96 M B

Minnesota
WRØDK 64,680 770 84 S A
KØTG 49,296 624 79 S A
WAØLPV 21,390 310 69 S A
WØZQ 21,042 334 63 S A
NØOK 12,006 207 58 S A
KØSQ 11,648 182 64 S A
KEØL 11,556 214 54 S A
WA2MNO 8,360 209 40 S A
NØFP 7,252 148 49 S A
ACØW 6,063 141 43 S A
KØPC 5,616 117 48 S A
WAØBNX 4,719 121 39 S A
NGØR 4,410 98 45 S A
KØVG 3,440 86 40 S A
NØPFY 3,160 79 40 S A
KØJJR 735 35 21 S A
NØKK 416 26 16 S A
WØHW 88,984 908 98 S B
WØML 21,158 298 71 S B
KØAD 6,795 151 45 S B

Missouri
WAØWIK 17,451 277 63 S A
ABØCT 15,476 212 73 S A
KFØOH 11,077 209 53 S A
KEØLY 10,614 183 58 S A
ABØRX 1,296 48 27 S A
KØJPL 18,023 269 67 S B
WØTY 7,682 167 46 S B
KGØQG (+ KIØIV)

60,242 662 91 M A
KOØZ (+NFØQ)

24,696 343 72 M A
WØMA (ABØRX, KØBX, ops)

109,033 1019 107 M B

North Dakota
WØCZ 1,711 59 29 S A

Nebraska
KØIDT 28,776 436 66 S A

South Dakota
K7RE 73,425 825 89 S A
WØKXZ 29,722 386 77 S A
WAØPNB 6,109 149 41 S A
WBØULX 5,040 112 45 S A
KØEWS 130 13 10 S A
KØHW 77,163 867 89 S B

Maritime-Newfoundland
VE1OP 39,072 444 88 S A
VA1CHP 19,908 316 63 S A
VE9DX 18,304 286 64 S A
VY2SS 15,312 232 66 S A
VY2LI 874 38 23 S A
VE9MY 14,140 202 70 S B

Newfoundland-Labrador
VO1HP 20,400 255 80 S A
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Quebec
VE2FK 21,352 314 68 S A
VE2FFE 3,534 93 38 S A

Ontario
VE3ESH 23,450 350 67 S A
VE3/W1AJT19,053261 73 S A
VA3PL 14,454 219 66 S A
VE3FH 13,992 212 66 S A
VE3XAT 13,824 216 64 S A

VE3UKR 5,152 112 46 S A
VE3RCN 4,524 116 39 S A
VE3DZ 4,462 97 46 S A
VA3PC 2,592 72 36 S A
VE3UZ 176 16 11 S A
VA3DX 89,600 800 112 S B
VE3GLA 55,000 625 88 S B
VE3FJB (+VE3IJM, VA3YC,

VE3VSM, VE3NDA)
27,813 381 73 M B

Saskatchewan
VE5CPU 74,298 854 87 S B

Alberta
VE6YR 50,323 637 79 S A
VE6BMX 14,586 221 66 S A
VE6GJ 7,470 166 45 S A
IZ2GIL 2,112 64 33 S A
VE6RRD 8,844 201 44 S B
VE6JY 3,239 79 41 S B

British Columbia
VA7ST 46,737 577 81 S A
VE7WU 6,360 120 53 S A
VE7HBS 5,967 153 39 S A
VA7CAB 4,961 121 41 S A
VE7BSM 4,488 102 44 S A
VE7BGP 735 35 21 S A
VA7XX 99,037 1021 97 S B
VE7CF 39,675 529 75 S B
VE7OGO (VA7RY, VE7MVF,

VE7GPZ, ops)
32,412 438 74 M A


